has been furnished by the prosecution for such an inordinate delay.                  

The delay in criminal cases has always been held by the Superior Courts to 

be fatal for the prosecution. In instant case, the cheque allegedly issued by 

the applicant is for Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs); however, same has 

been disputed by the applicant on the pretext that it was not signed by him 

but was missed and the complainant being fertilizer dealer was required to 

supply certain amount of bags of urea for which the applicant had already